## CHAPTER 91.

## AN ACT to authorize the construction of a dam across the Milwaukee River, in Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority to maintain dam.

SECTION 1. Charles Herman, his associates, successors, heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a dam across the Milwaukee River, in the county of Milwaukee, on lot number six, (6,) in section number eighteen, (18,) in township number eight, (8,) of range number twenty-two (22) east; and to erect and maintain mills, machinery and necessary appendages to enable him to use the water of said river for hydraulic purposes; provided, that said dam shall not be erected more than eight feet above high water mark.

Subject to chap. 56 R. S.

SECTION 2. The dam so erected shall be subject to all provisions of chapter fifty-six, (56,) of the Revised Statutes, and its amendments, so far as the same may be applicable thereto, in like manner as if such provisions were incorporated in this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1875.

## CHAPTEE 92.

AN ACT to appropriate money to the Outagamie County Agricultural Society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100) for the benefit of the Outagamie County Agricultural Society, for the year 1873.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1875.